Sherman introduced Ordinance 81-21. 

ORDINANCE 81-21. AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE CITY 

MANAGER SCOTT FRANK TO SELL THE CITY’S DUMP TRUCK TO 

THE ATHENS COUNTY ENGINEER’S OFFICE WITHOUT THE 

ADVERTISING AND BIDDING PROCESS PURSUANT TO O.R.C. § 

735.053 AT A PRICE OF THIRTY-SEVEN THOUSAND DOLLARS 

($37,000.00) AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY. 

Mr. Sherman made a motion to suspend the rules. Mr. Dunfee seconded the motion.  

ROLL CALL: All Council members voted yea. 

Mr. Sherman made the motion to adopt. Ms. Jones seconded the motion. There was 

no discussion.